Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Improving People’s Lives

Avon Pension Fund Committee

Investment Panel

Date: Friday, 26th February, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via
YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

To: All Members of the Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel

Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, Councillor Bruce
Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and Public

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk




NOTES:

1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.

3. Broadcasting of Meetings
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with
other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.

Advance notice is required not less than two working days before the meeting.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.qgov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

10.

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel - Friday, 26th February, 2021

at 2.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube
https://lwww.youtube.com/bathnescouncil

AGENDA

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
complete the green interest forms circulated to groups in their pre-meetings (which will
be announced at the Council Meeting) to indicate:

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee and Officers of
personal/prejudicial interests in respect of matters for consideration at this meeting,
together with their statements on the nature of any such interest declared.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS

To deal with any petitions or questions from Councillors and, where appropriate, co-
opted and added members.

MINUTES - 20TH NOVEMBER 2020 (PUBLIC) AND 20TH NOVEMBER 2020
(EXEMPT) (Pages 7 - 22)

PRIVATE MARKET PORTFOLIOS (Pages 23 - 32)
BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING (Pages 33 - 46)

REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31
DECEMBER 2020 (Pages 47 - 176)



11. FORWARD AGENDA (Pages 177 - 180)

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on
01225 394458.



Agenda Item 7

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL

Friday, 20th November, 2020

Present:- Councillors Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando,
Councillor Bruce Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes

Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz
Woodyard (Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk) and Nathan Rollinson
(Investments Manager)

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS,
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS

There were none.

ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS
There were none.

MINUTES - 11TH SEPTEMBER 2020

The minutes of the meeting on 11" September 2020 were confirmed as a correct
record.

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020

Page 5

10



30 DYNAMIC EQUITY PROTECTION: STRATEGY DESIGN

The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel, a summary is set out
below.

The main differences of a dynamic approach versus the existing static structure is
that it trades ‘little and often’, seeking to limit timing risk, reduce volatility and
improve overall risk-adjusted returns.

One of the significant challenges of implementing a dynamic structure is

measuring its success. Benchmarking a static structure is relatively simple given that
it has a finite life and its value is determined on a single expiry date. With a dynamic
strategy the most intuitive way of presenting performance is to show the extent to
which it has either added or detracted from equity market returns and how it has
served to reduce volatility over a given period of time.

Mercer have run a number of back-tests across different timeframes and using
various dynamic implementation approaches to arrive at a recommendation that
optimises risk-adjusted returns.

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

The Panel RESOLVED to:

i) Agree to implement the bank-led dynamic equity protection strategy by
using a “Put Spread Calendar Collar” structure and agrees the
design parameters as set out in Exempt Appendix 1.

ii) Delegate the implementation of the strategy, including the appointment
of a bank counterparty, to Officers and Mercer.

31 BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING

The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel, a summary is set out below.

Assets that have transitioned now total £3.19bn (at 31/09/20). In addition, Brunel
invests £109.3m in secured Income and £40.2m in Renewable Infrastructure on
behalf of the Fund. The investments in private Debt have yet to commence.

To fund the allocation to Sustainable Global Equities in line with the strategic
allocation the Brunel UK Equity fund was sold as were the two mandates with
Jupiter. The balance was funded by the partial sale of the Brunel Global Equity
portfolio.

11
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020
Page 6



The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

The Panel RESOLVED to:

)] Note the progress made on pooling of assets.
i) Note the project plan for the transition of assets.

32 REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 30
SEPTEMBER 2020

The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel, a summary is set out
below.

Green Sovereign Bonds — The UK government has announced it will issue its first
green bonds to fund investment in tackling the climate crisis and aid the recovery
from the pandemic.

Brunel has joined the Workforce Disclosure Initiative. The initiative calls for greater
transparency on workforce policies and practices in companies’ direct operations
and supply chains. They have also joined the Good Work Coalition, which engages
with companies on the importance of a real living wage and living hours.

The Department for Work & Pensions launched a consultation in August, proposing
mandatory Taskforce on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) to be
embedded within pensions Law. The public consultation, launched by the Pensions
Climate Risk Industry Group, sought views on policy proposals to require trustees of
larger occupational pension schemes and

authorised schemes to address climate change risks and opportunities through
effective governance and risk management measures.

The Fund pledged its support for an engagement initiative targeting
marine microplastic pollution; a priority theme for the Fund as outlined in the
Fund’s recently published Responsible Investing Annual Report.

Referring to Appendix 2, Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel.

He said that by taking a three year view on Equities (Developed, Emerging and
Small Cap) this could be fairly constructive. He explained that the key reason for this
was the expectation that interest rates will remain low. He added that in 2021 they
were expecting to see a lot of pro-growth policies and spending from Central Banks
and Governments.

He stated that Property remains the most challenging asset class that the Fund has
exposure to, in particular those affected by Covid-19 within the hospitality and leisure
industries. He added that the level of rate collection within most property funds is

12
Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020
Page 7



33

between 60% - 80%. He said that in the long term there was an ongoing question
mark over future use of office space which Brunel were keeping under review.

He said in terms of Manager Performance there was still a period of transition to
Brunel to be considered. He informed the Panel that a number of managers had
outperformed against their benchmark.

He explained that a discussion had already begun with officers regarding the
redesign of their performance report as a lot of elements within it should be
addressed by Brunel. He added that the Mercer version would look to focus more on
monitoring strategic asset allocation.

The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act
as amended.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports.
TASK FORCE ON CLIMATE-RELATED FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel, a summary is set out below.

It is expected that “large” pension funds will be required to provide climate-related
financial disclosures in the future. For funds with assets of £5bn or more, it is
expected that the reporting period would start from 1 October 2021, with the report
required by late 2022. Assuming this is to become law, MHCLG would be expected
to make provision for the LGPS broadly in line with DWP regulations.

The Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) framework is
considered best practice and is widely adoptable and applicable to organisations
across all sectors and countries. Use of this framework to improve the Fund'’s
disclosure was discussed as part of the Fund’s strategic review in 2019/20; it was
agreed the Fund would consider adopting the TCFD’s recommendations as soon as
it was practical.

As long-term investors with a focus on responsible investing and transparency, it is
imperative that we support, where possible, initiatives that will improve the
information available for markets to effectively price climate-related risk in order

to improve investment decision making and for policy makers to address market
and policy failures.

Early adoption demonstrates the commitment the Fund has to addressing climate
risk and capturing opportunities as well as encouraging better disclosure across the
industry.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the intention to adopt the TCFD recommendations for
the year ending 31 March 2021.

13

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020

Page 8



34 FORWARD AGENDA

The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the
Panel.

She informed them that in addition to the provisional agenda within the report that
workshops on the Equity Portfolio Review were due to be planned for next year.

The Panel RESOLVED to note the forward agenda.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 20th November, 2020
Page 9

14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL
MEETING | 26 February 2021 AGENDA 8
DATE: .
NUMBER
TITLE: Private Market Portfolios
WARD: | ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Exempt Appendix 1 — Mercer advice

1 THEISSUE

1.1 The investment cycles for the Brunel private markets are every two years. Where
a client allocates to a cycle in year 1, they have the option to ‘top-up’ their
committed amount in year 2.

1.2 For Cycle 2 which began in April 2020, Avon allocated to the Secure Income,
Renewable Infrastructure and Private Debt portfolios but did not commit the full
allocation at that point; in March 2021 the Fund has an opportunity to increase the
amount committed.

1.3 Mercer has provided advice regarding the top up options (see Exempt App.1).

2 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Panel agrees to top up the commitments to the private market
portfolios as outlined in Exempt Appendix 1.

Page 21




FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The fees that Avon will pay to its investment managers including Brunel are
provided for in the Fund’s annual budget. The fees on private market portfolios
are higher than that for listed market portfolios.

4 CYCLE 2 PRIVATE MARKET COMMITMENT TOP-UPS

4.1 Following the strategic review in 2019/20, the Fund increased its allocation to
private markets as follows:

Portfolio Pre review Post review Cycle 2 commitment Max. Top-up
allocation allocation April 2020 March 2021

Secure Income 7.5% 10% +1.25% 1.25%

Renewable 2.5% 5.0% +1.25% 1.25%

Infrastructure

Private Debt 0% 5.0% +1.0% 4.0%

4.2 Given market uncertainty due to the pandemic in April 2020, the Fund scaled
back its commitment to Cycle 2 with the intention to review whether to top up in
March 2021 in line with strategic allocations (see above).

4.3 Due to the nature of private market investing,
[...]
00A(5A)

Page 26 Page 2 of 2



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

Bath & North East Somerset Council

MEETING: | AVON PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PANEL
MEETING | 26 February 2021 AGENDA 9
DATE: ITEM
NUMBER
TITLE: Brunel Pension Partnership — Update on pooling
WARD: | ALL

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Exempt Appendix 1 — Global Sustainable Equities Transition outcome
Exempt Appendix 2 — Plan for transition of Avon’s assets to Brunel portfolios

Exempt Appendix 3 — Risk Register for transition of Avon’s assets to Brunel portfolios

Exempt Appendix 4 — Update on Brunel portfolio development

1 THEISSUE

1.1 This report outlines the progress on pooling of assets with specific reference to the
investment activities.

1.2 Brunel’s transition plan is monitored by the Client Group Investment sub-group on
a regular basis.

1.3 The Avon Risk Register for the transition of its assets to Brunel is included as an
appendix.

1.4 A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.

2 RECOMMENDATION

That the Panel:

2.1 Notes the progress made on pooling of assets.
2.2 Notes the project plan for the transition of assets.

Page 31



3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The fees that Avon will pay to Brunel are included in the Fund’s annual budget.
They have been calculated in line with the pool’s pricing policy. During the
transition, the fees are based on a mixture of equall/10ths and AUM. In later
years a greater element of costs will be paid via portfolio fees.

4 INVESTMENTS UPDATE

4.1 Assets that have transitioned total £3.3bn (at 31/12/20). In addition, Brunel
invests £134m in secured Income and £48m in Renewable Infrastructure on
behalf of the Fund. The investments in Private Debt has yet to commence.

Brunel portfolio Value at | Transitioning Mandates / Date of
31/12/20 Managers transition
Passive Low Carbon £666m 
[...]
ficers agreed to take no action but to keep
the prospect of closing out the structure ahead of time - and moving to a dynamic
approach sooner - under review.

Post period-end Officers and Mercer reviewed counterparty banks shortlisted for
the implementation of the dynamic equity protection strategy. Having assessed
the banks across a broad set of criteria including cost, operational capability and
client servicing, Officers and Mercer, under delegated authority, agreed to
appoint three banks to minimise concentration risk. The final appointment of each
bank will be subject to an independent legal review of key trade terms and
documentation. Details of the counterparty banks selected can be found on p.13
of Exempt Appendix 3.

4.10.Over the quarter the Fund’s LDI portfolio provided a marginally positive return

due to changes in inflation expectations. Post period-end the Fund’s inflation
hedge ratio was increased to ¢.45% of assets, following the outcome of the RPI
reform consultation. This means that no further inflation hedging will be
implemented even if inflation triggers are hit as the hedge ratio is now at the
maximum allowable under mandate guidelines. The suitability of the current
mandate guidelines will be factored into the annual review of the risk
management framework, which is reported to Panel and Committee in
September.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND PORTFOLIO REBALANCING

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

Asset Class Returns versus Strategic Assumptions: Developed market equity
returns over the last 3 years were 10.5% p.a., ahead of the assumed strategic
return of 6.8% p.a. used during the 2019/20 investment strategy review. The 3-
year return from emerging market equities was 6.2%; below the assumed 3-year
return of 8.3%. Over the 3-year period index-linked gilts returned 6.1% p.a.
versus an assumed return of 1.6%. The 3-year UK property return of 2.8% p.a.
lags its assumed return of 5.2%, due to continued uncertainty in the sector.

Rebalancing: The residual holding in the Ruffer DGF (c. £160m) was sold in
December in anticipation of private markets drawdowns and to align the portfolio
with the 10% strategic allocation. Cash proceeds of the sale were subsequently
invested in the Fund’s liquidity strategy, managed by BlackRock.

Private Markets Investments: At 31 December 2020 37% of the Fund’s Cycle 1
(2018-2020) £115m commitment to Brunel’s renewable infrastructure portfolio
had been deployed and 37% of the Fund’s £345m commitment to the secured
income portfolio had been deployed. The pace of capital deployment across both

Page 47



portfolios is expected to increase in the coming quarters as the pipeline for new
build and operational renewable energy assets remains strong and acquisition
activity is starting to pick-up in the long lease sector. Current best estimates
suggest a significant amount of capital will be called by the end of 1Q 2021 as
underlying managers near completion on two sizeable assets. Over the quarter
Cycle 2 (2020-2022) commitments also began drawing down capital. Of the
scaled back commitments made to Cycle 2 in March 2020, 12% of the renewable
infrastructure and 7% of the secured income commitments have been deployed.
The Brunel private debt portfolio for Cycle 2 is launching in 1Q 2021 and is
expected to start drawing down on the Fund’s £45m commitment early in 2Q
2021. The Fund has the option to top-up Cycle 2 commitments in March. This is
discussed further in Appendix 1 to Item 8.

The re-registration of the Fund’'s UK property assets (to be managed by Brunel)
commenced in January. As part of the transition the Fund committed £10m to an
affordable housing fund, which works with regional house builders to develop
new-build housing for the underserved affordable rental sector. Redemptions in
non-transferable funds held by the legacy UK property manager continued to
progress as the Fund seeks to rebalance its allocation to the 3.75% strategic
allocation. Post period-end c.£15m was redeemed from one of the legacy funds.
A further c.£32m is expected to be redeemed in 2Q21, leaving c.£60m of
holdings to wind down.

5.4.Responsible Investment (RI) Activity: A summary of RI activity undertaken by
Brunel is included on pages 10 — 12 of Appendix 4. As part of the ongoing work
around climate governance and fossil fuel financing in the banking sector, Brunel
co-filed a shareholder resolution at HSBC, calling for the bank to publish a
strategy and targets in order to reduce its exposure to fossil fuel assets.
Engagement with the bank is ongoing in the lead up to its April AGM.

5.5. Separately, the Fund will sign an IIGCC initiative which calls on asset owners to
make a series of commitments to help deliver the goals of the Paris Agreement.
Details will follow on the specifics of this initiative once released publicly by
IGCC. Further, the Fund is currently undertaking an analysis of its current
disclosures to better understand what is required under the new FRC
Stewardship Code and the TCFD reporting requirements in order to meet
compliance for the 2020/21 financial year.

5.6.Voting and Engagement Activity: Hermes engaged with 297 companies held
by Avon in the Brunel segregated portfolios on a range of 878 ESG issues.
Environmental topics featured in 26% of engagements, 77% of which related
directly to climate change. Social topics featured in 22% of engagements, where
business conduct, human rights and diversity featured prominently. Of the 31% of
Governance related engagements most focussed on executive remuneration and
board diversity. Over the last quarter Hermes made voting recommendations at
108 meetings (749 resolutions). At 43 meetings they recommended opposing one
or more resolutions. 65% of the issues Hermes voted against management on
comprised board structure and remuneration. Aggregate voting data across all
the Fund’'s investment managers will be reported to Committee at their next
meeting.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1.The Avon Pension Fund Committee is the forma
[...]
as.
6 CLIMATE CHANGE

6.1 The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and
communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint. The
Fund acknowledges the financial risk to its assets from climate change and
addresses this through its strategic asset allocation to Low Carbon Equities,
Sustainable Equities and renewable energy opportunities. The strategy is
monitored and reviewed by the Committee.

7  EQUALITIES

7.1 A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using
corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified.

8 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
8.1 None.

9 CONSULTATION

9.1 The Council’'s Section 151 Officer has had the opportunity to input to this report
and have cleared it for publication.

Contact person Liz Woodyard, Group Manager, Funding, investments &
Risk; 01225 395306

Background papers

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative
format

Page 177




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178



	Agenda
	7 MINUTES - 20TH NOVEMBER 2020 (Public) and 20TH NOVEMBER 2020 (Exempt)
	20201120 Exempt Draft

	8 Private Market Portfolios
	Exemption Notice
	Exempt Appendix 1

	9 Brunel Pension Partnership - Update on pooling
	Exemption Notice
	Exempt Appendix 1
	Exempt Appendix 2
	Exempt Appendix 3
	Exempt Appendix 4

	10 Review of Investment Performance for Periods Ending 31 December 2020
	Appendix 1 Fund Valuation
	Appendix 2 Mercer Performance Report
	Exempt Appx 3 Notice
	Exempt Appx 3 Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 4 Brunel Performance Report

	11 Forward Agenda





Minutes of the meeting


 
15 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 26th February, 2021 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL MEETING 
 
Friday, 26th February, 2021 

 
Panel: Councillor Shaun Stephenson-McGall (Chair), Councillor Chris Dando, Councillor 
Bruce Shearn, John Finch, Pauline Gordon and Shirley Marsh-Hughes 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer), Josh Caughey (Mercer) and Hemal Popat (Mercer) 
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk) and Nathan Rollinson 
(Investments Manager) 

 
 

 
35    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

36    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

38    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

39    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

40    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

41    MINUTES - 20TH NOVEMBER 2020 (PUBLIC) AND 20TH NOVEMBER 2020 
(EXEMPT)  
 
Pauline Gordon commented that on page 18 of the minutes the last sentence should 
read that she ‘agreed that the concepts underpinning the Dynamic Strategy are the 
same as that under Static.’ 
 
With that amendment in mind the minutes of the meeting on 20th November 2020 
were confirmed as a correct record. 
 



 

 
16 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 26th February, 2021 

 

42    PRIVATE MARKET PORTFOLIOS  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investments & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel. She explained that the investment cycles for the Brunel private markets are 
every two years. Where a client allocates to a cycle in year 1, they have the option to 
‘top-up’ their committed amount in year 2. 
 
She said that for Cycle 2 which began in April 2020, Avon allocated to the Secure 
Income, Renewable Infrastructure and Private Debt portfolios but did not commit the 
full allocation at that point; in March 2021 the Fund has an opportunity to increase 
the amount committed. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to agree to top up the commitments to the private market 
portfolios as outlined in Exempt Appendix 1.  
 

43    BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE ON POOLING  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel. She explained that the reporting process for this work was changing with 
Mercer moving to taking a more strategic role. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 
(i)  Note the progress made on pooling of assets. 
(ii) Note the project plan for the transition of assets. 
  
 

44    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIODS ENDING 31 
DECEMBER 2020  
 
The Investments Manager introduced this report to the Panel. He said that it should 
be noted that the Brunel Performance Report shows the portfolios that the Fund are 
invested in are tracking below their indices for carbon intensity. 
 
He explained that the Fund is currently undertaking an analysis of its current 
disclosures to better understand what is required under the new FRC Stewardship 



 

 
17 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 26th February, 2021 

 

Code and the TCFD reporting requirements in order to meet compliance for the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 
He stated that officers and Mercer have reviewed counterparty banks shortlisted for 
the implementation of the dynamic equity protection strategy. He added that having 
assessed the banks across a broad set of criteria including cost, operational 
capability and client servicing, officers and Mercer, under delegated authority, 
agreed to appoint three banks to minimise concentration risk. He said that the final 
appointment of each bank will be subject to an independent legal review of key trade 
terms and documentation. 
 
He said that the residual holding in the Ruffer DGF (c. £160m) was sold in 
December in anticipation of private markets drawdowns and to align the portfolio with 
the 10% strategic allocation. He added that the cash proceeds of the sale were 
subsequently invested in the Fund’s liquidity strategy, managed by BlackRock. 
 
Steve Turner, Mercer addressed the Panel and said that a number of political events 
as well as news of the vaccine rollout drove strong returns across most assets over 
Q4. 
 
He said that there were a number of strong returns seen in Q4, in particular the 
Brunel Global High Alpha Equity portfolio outperformed its index by 1.2% over the 
quarter and by 13.6% over the year. He added that it was also pleasing to see in Q4 
the performance of the Brunel Global Sustainable Equities and Emerging Markets 
portfolios, outperform their respective indices by 0.5%. He added that the newly 
launched Brunel Diversified Returns Fund was able to capture significant upside too, 
posting a return of 3% above its cash benchmark.  
  
John Finch asked how the risk/reward number for property had been calculated, 
commenting that it seemed low relative to other real assets such as infrastructure. 
  
Steve Turner replied that he would need to check before replying definitely. He 
added that he would like to say that it is based on the actual valuation of the assets 
contained within the portfolio, where property values have remained reasonably 
stable, compared to the wider sector. 
  
Pauline Gordon asked whether the significant outperformance of the Global High 
Alpha portfolio was sustainable and whether it might reverse over the coming year 
and questioned the degree of risk taken to generate the returns within that particular 
portfolio.  
  
Steve Turner replied that while Brunel have greater transparency on the risk drivers 
of the portfolio, based on what he knows about the portfolio and the balance of 
growth and value styles of the underlying managers he would expect a degree of 
consistency in returns, accepting that recent outperformance has been exceptional. 
He commented that the allocation to Baillie Gifford was a key contributor to the 
portfolios returns as they outperformed the benchmark by around 100% last year 
with a lot of their stocks doubling in value. He added that this was unlikely to be 
repeated on a regular basis. 
  



 

 
18 

Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel- Friday, 26th February, 2021 

 

The Chair asked, in terms of the currency market, if it was known why the Pound has 
strengthened recently more against the Dollar than the Euro. 
 
Steve Turner replied that it was difficult to be precise but felt that sterling had 
strengthened on the market’s perception of the vaccine rollout. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk asked if the expectation 
regarding interest rates or bond yields were having an effect on the currency 
markets. 
 
Steve Turner replied that he didn’t think that this was a considerable factor at the 
present time. 
 
The Panel, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED, in accordance with the provisions of 
the Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the public should be 
excluded from the meeting for this item of business, because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act 
as amended. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the information as set out in the reports. 
 

45    FORWARD AGENDA  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced this report to the 
Panel. She informed them that a workshop was likely to take place prior to their 
meeting on May 28th 2021. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note their forward agenda. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.55 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


